

---

No. 15-1869

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

PETER CARL BORMUTH,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

COUNTY OF JACKSON

Defendant/Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan Southern Division  
Lower Court File No. 2:13-cv-13726

---

**BRIEF ON APPEAL FOR APPELLEE COUNTY OF JACKSON**

***Oral Argument Not Requested***

---

Richard D. McNulty (P41662)  
Mattis D. Nordfjord (P69780)  
COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY, P.C.  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee County of Jackson  
601 N. Capitol Ave.  
Lansing, Michigan 48933  
(517) 372-9000  
[rmcnulty@cstmlaw.com](mailto:rmcnulty@cstmlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii, iv
STATEMENT IN REGARD TO ORAL ARGUMENT .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The District Court correctly granted Defendant’s Motion to Quash Discovery	
II. The District Court correctly denied Plaintiff’s Second Motion to Supplement	
III. The District Court correctly dismissed Plaintiff’s claims for declaratory	
Judgment, injunctive relief and nominal damages	
A. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Greece</i> applies to	
legislative prayer generally; the position of the individual,	
here an elected official offering an otherwise constitutional	
legislative prayer, does not circumvent the legislative prayer	
standard set out in <i>Greece</i>	
B. The prayers offered by County Commissioners do not show	
a “course and practice” that denigrate non-believers or	
religious minorities, threaten damnation, or preach conversion	
and thus the prayer practice is constitutional as	
supported by Establishment Clause jurisprudence	
C. The Plaintiff’s request for an injunction of the County’s	
prayer practice, absent a course or practice by the Defendant	
which denigrate nonbelievers or religious minorities,	
threats of damnation, or preach conversion, seeks to create	
a <i>per se</i> violation of the Establishment Clause on the sole	
basis that the individual offering the prayer is a legislator	
IV. The District Court correctly found that the Plaintiff lacked standing to assert	
a claim on behalf of unrelated children attending the Jackson County Board of	
Commissioners meetings	
APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	9

I. The District Court correctly granted Defendant’s Motion to Quash Discovery .....	9
II. The District Court correctly denied Plaintiff’s Second Motion to Supplement .....	13
III. The District Court correctly dismissed Plaintiff’s claims for declaratory Judgment, injunctive relief and nominal damages .....	15
A. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Greece</i> applies to legislative prayer generally; the position of the individual, here an elected official offering an otherwise constitutional legislative prayer, does not circumvent the legislative prayer standard set out in <i>Greece</i> .....	15
B. The prayers offered by County Commissioners do not show a “course and practice” that denigrate non-believers or religious minorities, threaten damnation, or preach conversion and thus the prayer practice is constitutional as supported by Establishment Clause jurisprudence .....	23
C. The Plaintiff’s request for an injunction of the County’s prayer practice, absent a course or practice by the Defendant which denigrate nonbelievers or religious minorities, threats of damnation, or preach conversion, seeks to create a <i>per se</i> violation of the Establishment Clause on the sole basis that the individual offering the prayer is a legislator .....	25
IV. The District Court correctly found that the Plaintiff lacked standing to assert a claim on behalf of unrelated children attending the Jackson County Board of Commissioners meetings .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29
ADDENDUM - DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal and State Cases:**

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984) ..... 28, 29

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) ..... 28

*Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Assoc.*,  
532 U.S. 1 (2001) ..... 12

*Friedman v. Typhoon Air Conditioning Co.*,  
31 F.R.D. 287, E.D.N.Y. (1962) ..... 14

*Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.*,  
127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007) ..... 28

*Joyner v. Forsyth County, N.C.*,  
653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 15, 18

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602, (1971) ..... 16

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 560 (1992) ..... 28

*Marsh v. Chambers*,  
463 U.S. 783 (1983) ..... 6, passim

*Pelphrey v. Cobb County, Georgia*,  
547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 29

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*,  
236 F.R.D. 491, E.D.Cal. (2006) ..... 14

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War*,  
418 U.S. 208 (1974) ..... 29

*Sheffield Development Co. v. City of Troy*,  
99 Mich. App. 527; 298 N.W.2d 23 (1980) ..... 12

<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	4, passim
<i>U.S. v. L. D. Caulk Co.</i> , 114 F.Supp. 939, D.C.Del. (1953) .....	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	28, 29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	28
<b>Federal Rules:</b>	
FRCP 56 .....	5
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
U.S. Const. am. 1 .....	3, passim
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	28
<b>United States Treaty:</b>	
Treaty of Tripoli of 1797, Article 11 .....	3, 9
